recognize a gross profit impact resulting from the accrual for certain cores authorized to be returned, but still in-transit
to the Company from its customers, (ii) the Company incorrectly recorded core charge revenue when the amount of
revenue was not fixed and determinable and (iii) the Company did not appropriately accrue losses for all probable
customer payment discrepancies. The estimated tax effect of the correction of these errors is also reflected in the
restatement.
   The impact of these restatements has been reflected throughout the unaudited consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes, as follows:

6

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 9

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Operations

Six Months Ended September 30, 2005
(Unaudited)

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Net sales, as previously reported $ 51,490,000
A/R discrepancy adjustment $ (552,000)
Core-charge revenue adjustment (842,000)
Net sales, as restated $ 50,096,000
Cost of goods sold, as previously reported 40,354,000
In-transit core adjustment (841,000)
Core-charge revenue adjustment (484,000)
Cost of goods sold, as restated 39,029,000

Gross profit 11,136,000 (69,000) 11,067,000
Operating expenses:
General and administrative 8,057,000 8,057,000
Sales and marketing 1,629,000 1,629,000
Research and development 589,000 589,000

Total operating expenses 10,275,000 � 10,275,000

Operating income 861,000 (69,000) 792,000
Interest expense � net 1,202,000 1,202,000

Loss before income tax benefit (341,000) (69,000) (410,000)
Income tax expense (benefit), as previously reported (102,000)
In-transit core adjustment 314,000
A/R discrepancy adjustment (204,000)
Core-charge revenue adjustment (132,000)
Income tax benefit, as restated (124,000)

Net loss $ (239,000) $ (47,000) $ (286,000)

Basic net loss per share $ (0.03) $ � $ (0.03)

Diluted net loss per share $ (0.03) $ � $ (0.03)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
� basic 8,189,829 8,189,829

� diluted 8,189,829 8,189,829

Three Months Ended September 30, 2005
(Unaudited)

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 10

Net sales, as previously reported $ 30,139,000
A/R discrepancy adjustment 98,000
Core-charge revenue adjustment (462,000)
Net sales, as restated $ 29,775,000
Cost of goods sold, as previously reported 22,389,000
In-transit core adjustment (897,000)
Core-charge revenue adjustment (261,000)
Cost of goods sold, as restated 21,231,000

Gross profit 7,750,000 794,000 8,544,000
Operating expenses:
General and administrative 4,047,000 4,047,000
Sales and marketing 764,000 764,000
Research and development 275,000 275,000

Total operating expenses 5,086,000 � 5,086,000

Operating income 2,664,000 794,000 3,458,000
Interest expense � net 654,000 654,000

Income before income tax expense 2,010,000 794,000 2,804,000
Income tax expense, as previously reported 829,000
In-transit core adjustment 335,000
A/R discrepancy adjustment 36,000
Core-charge revenue adjustment (74,000)
Income tax expense, as restated 1,126,000

Net income $ 1,181,000 $ 497,000 $ 1,678,000

Basic net income per share $ 0.14 $ 0.06 $ 0.20

Diluted net income per share $ 0.14 $ 0.05 $ 0.19

Weighted average shares outstanding:
� basic 8,195,640 8,195,640

� diluted 8,729,235 8,729,235

7

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Six Months Ended September 30, 2005
(Unaudited)

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss, as previously reported $ (239,000)
In-transit core adjustment $ 527,000
A/R discrepancy adjustment (348,000)
Core-charge revenue adjustment (226,000)